calculation measures the net effect on the market value of the bank’s equity position when quantifying the impact when interest rates rise and fall for the

range of -400 basis points to +400 basis points. Details of our general ledger along with key data from each deposit, loan, investment, and borrowing are

downloaded into our forecasting model, which takes into account both market and internal trends. We perform historical backtesting on a regular basis

to confirm the validity of the model and assumptions, while third-party testing is done periodically. Details of our interest rate risk analysis are reviewed

by the Asset/Liability Management Committee and presented to the Board on a quarterly basis.

The table below illustrates the simulated impact of immediate rate shocks, ranging from -400 basis points to +400 basis points on our earnings at

risk for net interest income at June 30, 2024 over one-year and two-year periods. The net economic value of equity at risk table below sets forth our

calculation of the estimated changes in our net economic value of equity at June 30, 2024 resulting from immediate rate shocks ranging from -400 basis

points to +400 basis points.

Earnings at Risk

Change in Interest % Change in Net Interest Income
Rates (basis points) One Year Two Years
+400 (4.34) 1.37

+300 (2.73) 1.51

+200 (1.30) 1.55

+100 0.40 1.71

0

-100 1.26 (0.33)

-200 2.71 (0.18)

-300 4.82 0.45

-400 9.11 3.42

50

Net Economic Value of Equity (NEVE) at Risk

Change in Interest
Rates (basis points) Estimated NEVE % Change NEVE
+400 93,968 (9.96)

+300 96,401 (7.63)

+200 99,017 (5.12)

+100 102,053 (2.22)

0 104,365

-100 106,482 2.03

-200 108,727 4.18

-300 111,727 6.44

-400 112,716 8.00

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is the ability to meet current and future financial obligations of a short-term nature. Our primary sources of funds consist of deposit

inflows, loan sales and repayments, advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago, and maturities of securities. We also utilize brokered

certificates of deposit, internet funding, borrowings from the Federal Reserve Discount Window and BTFP, and sales of securities, when appropriate.

While maturities and scheduled amortization of loans and securities are predictable sources of funds, deposit flows and mortgage prepayments are